

From: [redacted]
 Sent: Thursday, September 02, 2010 10:20 AM
 To: [redacted]
 Subject: RE: Secure Communities

[redacted] - thanks for this information. It is very helpful. Again, thank you for your continued work and patience on this important initiative.

[redacted]

From: [redacted] [mailto:[redacted]]
 Sent: Thursday, September 02, 2010 7:43 AM
 To: [redacted]
 Cc: [redacted]; [redacted]; 'Rapp, Marc A'; [redacted];
 [redacted] (CTR); [redacted] (CTR)
 Subject: RE: Secure Communities

[redacted]
 With Next Generation Identification (NGI) (2013 timeframe) all criminal transactions sent to IAFIS will also search IDENT through Interoperability. The law enforcement agency will be able to decide whether or not they wish to receive a response.

Questions regarding "opting out" of the Secure Communities Program and your question regarding whether a CO site can join and then decide they do not want to participate should be directed to the ICE Secure Communities Program Office. CJIS will not encourage participating agencies to deactivate and will support ICE regarding activation delays.

b2
 b6
 b7c

Thanks.

[redacted]

From: [redacted] [mailto:[redacted]]
 Sent: Monday, August 23, 2010 11:29 AM
 To: [redacted]
 Subject: RE: Secure Communities

[redacted]

Thank you again so much!

[redacted]

From: [redacted] [mailto:[redacted]]
 Sent: Monday, August 23, 2010 9:09 AM
 To: [redacted]
 Cc: [redacted]; [redacted]; 'Rapp, Marc A'; [redacted];
 [redacted] (CTR); [redacted] (CTR)
 Subject: RE: Secure Communities

[redacted]

Under our current infrastructure it is technically possible for a SC participating site (ORI) to be deactivated from the search of IDENT (although no participating site has officially requested to do so). However, long term involvement and policy concerns are better directed toward the ICE Secure Communities Program Office, whom I've copied on this email. Please let me know if you have additional questions. I understand CO is technically ready to receive the additional responses and we're looking forward to CO participation in this Program.

[redacted]

From: [redacted] [mailto:[redacted]]
Sent: Monday, August 23, 2010 10:43 AM
To: [redacted]
Cc: [redacted]
Subject: Secure Communities

[redacted]

I hope everyone had a great weekend?

Secure Communities:

Deputy Director Karl Wilmes late Friday after reviewing [redacted] last email (from Friday, August 20th), asked that I follow-up with FBI CJIS and determine for a fact, whether an agency participating in Secure Communities (SC) has the ability to opt out? Specifically, if an agency participates in SC and the SIB submits that agencies fingerprints to CJIS who then sends them to DHS ICE (per MOA), can that same agency (specific ORI) advise the SIB who then advises FBI CJIS that particular ORI no longer want to participate in SC, therefore, cease transmitting that ORI's submissions to DHS ICE?

b2
b6
b7c

The Deputy Director has meetings with the Governor's staff today and has asked that I obtain from FBI CJIS a definitive answer in this regard to report an answer in this regard.

I am scheduled to be at my desk all day. Please feel free to call or email me any questions.



Email response: Within 24-hours / Voice response: Within 8-hours
 Phone: [redacted] / www.cbi.state.co.us/psu/index.html
 Administrative Assistant: [redacted]

FBI-SC-2170

12/28/2010

Under Colorado's Open Records Act (CORA), all e-mails sent by or to me on this state-owned e-mail account may be subject to public disclosure.

Under Colorado's Open Records Act (CORA), all e-mails sent by or to me on this state-owned e-mail account may be subject to public disclosure.

FBI-SC-2171

12/28/2010